

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 22-7033**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ISAAC HARRIS, *et al.*,*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No. 17-cv-01371  
(Honorable Amit P. Mehta)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Joseph M. Sellers  
Harini Srinivasan  
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
Wendy Liu  
Public Citizen Litigation  
Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

July 25, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xiv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Rule 23(c)(4) permits certification of issues for class-wide treatment even when the requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) have not been satisfied for a claim as a whole. ....	11
A.    The consensus among courts is that Rule 23(c)(4) certification does not require that a claim as a whole satisfy Rule 23(b)(3). ....	11
B.    MTM’s reliance on a footnote in <i>Castano</i> is misplaced. ....	14
C.    MTM’s assertion that issues can be certified for class treatment only if an entire claim is certifiable lacks support in the text, structure, and history of Rule 23. ....	19
D.    The consensus view that issue certification under Rule 23(c)(4) does not require that a claim as a whole satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)’s requirements does not conflict with Supreme Court authority.....	22

E.	The district court correctly determined that a class action is the superior method for resolving the common joint-employer and general-contractor issues. ....	24
F.	Dire predictions about issue-class certification ignore its longstanding use and Rule 23’s procedural protections. ....	26
II.	This Court should not exercise pendent appellate jurisdiction over the FLSA collective-action issue. ....	28
A.	Pendent appellate jurisdiction is seldom appropriate. ....	29
B.	The FLSA decision is not “inextricably intertwined” with the Rule 23 decision. ....	30
C.	Pendent appellate jurisdiction is not necessary to ensure meaningful review here. ....	34
D.	This case will continue regardless of whether this Court resolves the FLSA collective-action issue. ....	35
E.	Other considerations confirm the inappropriateness of pendent appellate review. ....	38
III.	The district court’s decision denying decertification of the FLSA collective action was correct. ....	41
A.	FLSA collective actions allow efficient resolution of common issues of law and fact. ....	41
B.	The employees here are “similarly situated” because their claims share a material common issue. ....	43
C.	Rule 23’s requirements do not apply to the FLSA standard for “similarly situated.” ....	49
D.	This Court should reject the so-called ad hoc or multifactor approach. ....	56

CONCLUSION ..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Azima v. RAK Investment Authority</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	40
<i>Barbour v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , No. 03-7044, 2003 WL 22095655 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 28, 2003).....	31
<i>Board of Regents of University of Washington v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Behr Dayton Thermal Products, LLC v. Martin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1319 (2019).....	23
<i>Blue v. Koren</i> , 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	30, 31
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Brennan v. Township of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18

<i>Calderone v. Scott</i> , 838 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	48
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. La. 1995).....	15
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	22
<i>Dolihite v. Maughon</i> , 74 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Educational Commission for Foreign Medical Graduates v. Russell</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2706 (2022).....	23
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Espenschied v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>General Telephone Company of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	26
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	42

<i>Gilda Marx, Inc. v. Wildwood Exercise, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	29, 30, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	47
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>Halle v. West Penn Allegheny Health System Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	46
<i>Harris v. Medical Transportation Management, Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	3
<i>Harris v. Medical Transportation Management, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	3
<i>Healthplan Services, Inc. v. Gunnells</i> , 542 U.S. 915 (2004) .....	24
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	41, 42, 44, 48
<i>In re A.H. Robins</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 18
<i>In re James</i> , 444 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12

<i>In re Medical Transportation Management, Inc.</i> , No. 21-8006, 2022 WL 829169 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 17, 2022) .....	1, 8
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 20, 21
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Trump</i> , 781 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	29, 36, 38, 39
<i>KiSKA Const. Corp.-U.S.A.v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 167 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Products LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12, 20, 21
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	10

<i>McGlone v. Contract Callers, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	46
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. McReynolds</i> , 568 U.S. 887 (2012).....	23
<i>Mickles v. Country Club Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	32, 36
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. ExpressTrak, L.L.C.</i> , 330 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28, 31, 32, 35
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	48, 50, 55
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Reinig v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	33, 36
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	36

<i>Russell v. Educational Commission for Foreign Medical Graduates</i> , 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	7, 10, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 56, 57, 58
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	29, 31, 39
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	24
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	25, 26, 54
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	41, 42, 47, 49
D.C. Code § 2-220.01 .....	3
D.C. Code § 32-1001 .....	3

D.C. Code § 32-1301 .....	3
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938) .....	52
Portal to Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84 (1947) .....	52
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 23 .....	49
Rule 23(b) .....	19
Rule 23(c)(4) .....	12, 19
Rule 23(c)(4) (1966) .....	20
Rule 23(f) .....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 2:16 (18th ed.) .....	54
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Minutes, April 9, 2015 .....	14
Alon Klement and Robert Klonoff, <i>Class Actions in the United States and Israel: A Comparative Approach</i> , 19 <i>Theoretical Inquiries L.</i> 151 (2018) .....	14
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1807 (3d ed.) .....	43, 53, 54
Elizabeth C. Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Classes</i> , 101 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1855 (2015) .....	14
Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Participatory Class Action</i> , 92 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 846 (2017) .....	14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee note to 2007 amendment..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee note to 1966 amendment..... 50
